
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19 March 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Andrew Fraser, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping, John Williams, 
Simon Edwards and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 27 MARCH 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15   5 - 12 
 
5. Internal Audit Plan 2015/16   13 - 42 
 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
6. External Audit Plan 2014/15   43 - 68 
 
7. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013-14   69 - 76 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
8. Risk Management Strategy   77 - 106 
 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update on use 

of RIPA & OSC Inspection Report  
 107 - 

120 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 To note that the next meeting will be held on: 

• Friday 26 June at 9am  
 

   
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

• Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings have fire re
[...]
ilure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 26 September 2014 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Andrew Fraser 
 Douglas de Lacey Bridget Smith 
 Peter Topping John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 None. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of Rothschild, who 

continued you to do business with Close Brothers Ltd, a company that the Council were 
placed deposits with. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the following two amendments: 
• In the first bullet point under the heading “The Assembly” the word “agreed” was 

amended to “accepted”. 
• In the seventh bullet point under the same heading the sixth word “the” was 

amended to “a”. 
 
An invitation had been extended to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to attend a 
meeting of the Committee, but unfortunately their Chief Executive had just resigned. It was 
hoped that a representative of the LEP could attend a meeting in the near future to explain 
how their organisation worked. 

  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Shared Head of Internal Audit presented this report, which updated the Committee on 

the progress being made on the delivery of the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, up to and 
including August 2014. It was noted that he had no major issues to report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014 

Auditing corporate governance 
It was noted that the report on the effectiveness of the Committee, which was scheduled 
for the fourth quarter, would be shared with the membership of the Committee. 
 
South Cambs Ltd 
The Executive Director explained that the pilot phase for the establishing of South Cambs 
Ltd would be completed by November 2015. The Chairman stated that although South 
Cambs Ltd was a separate company, the funding was from the Council, as were its 
officers and so the Council should be responsible for auditing its own company. The 
Executive Director agreed and said that the internal audit of South Cambs Ltd would 
continue to be part of the Council’s own general internal audit process. Any audit reports 
would be addressed to the Director of the Company and the Company Secretary, who 
were also the Housing Director and the Executive Director of the Council. 
 
Community Chest grants 
In response to questioning the Shared Head of Internal Audit explained that the Council 
were now ensuring that applicants submitted the requested documented evidence to 
support their grant applications. It was noted that the maximum level of grant to be 
submitted under this scheme was £1,500 and that all decisions were taken in a public 
meeting. 
 
Shared service arrangements 
It was noted that each council was responsible for auditing its role in setting up a shared 
service arrangement, but in respect of services shared with Cambridge City Council it 
helped that our internal auditor was also employed by that authority. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2013/14 
 
 Mark Hodgson presented this report from External Audit for the year 2013/14. He was 

pleased to report that they planned to issue an “unqualified opinion” on the financial 
statements. 
 
Reserves 
Mark Hodgson highlighted that, as part of his review of the “arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness”, he was now required to assess the adequacy of 
the Council’s reserves, as forecast over a 3 year period, in relation to any financial savings 
targets over the same period. In previous years, this assessment was only required over a 
one year period. Mark Hodgson reported that he did not identify any significant risks and 
had no issues to report in relation to this criteria. The Chairman stated that the Committee 
should monitor this issue. 
 
Minor amendments 
On the request of the Chairman, Mark Hodgson agreed to amend the word “error” to 
“misstatement” for describing the £1.6 million business rates appeal provision as a 
“creditor” instead of a “provision”. It was agreed that the word “indicate” in the final 
paragraph on page 5 of the report should be amended to “indicative”. 
 
Audit fees 
The Committee welcomed the fact that there had been no variation in the proposed audit 
fees for 2013/14. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems and her 
colleagues for their hard work in producing the financial statements. The Committee noted 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014 

that not all councils achieved an “unqualified opinion” on their financial statements. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
6. REQUEST FOR A LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 The Committee NOTED that this had been received. 
  
7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-2014 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 
  
8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report, which invited the 

Committee to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, prior to it being signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive and then being included in the Statement of Accounts. 
It was noted that whilst the Committee had expressed a preference for combining the 
Annual Governance Statement with the Statement of Accounts, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) preferred separate documents. 
 
Minor amendment 
On the recommendation of Councillor Douglas de Lacey it was agreed that the words “in 
opposition” should be removed from the second paragraph on page 41 of the agenda, as it 
could be interpreted as implying that the Independent Group always opposed and would 
never support the majority party on any matters. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Legal and Democratic Services Manager for her work in 
producing the Annual Governance Statement and the Committee ACCEPTED the 
Statement. 

  
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
 The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented the Treasury Management 

Annual Report for April 2013 to March 2014.  
 
The Committee welcomed the fact that the Council had achieved a return of 1.18% for its 
combined investments for 2013/14, compared to a 0.85% return for other authorities and a 
0.94% for authorities in the same comparator group. The Committee noted that the 
Council had strict criteria regarding which banks it could invest with, which excluded 
overseas banks, and the favourable returns achieved by the Council was due to astute 
cash flow management and forecasting, enabling surplus cash to be deposited for longer 
periods and hence earning higher interest rates and not due to taking higher risks than 
other authorities. 
 
The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems explained that the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder received quarterly treasury management reports. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT AND 

POLICY REVIEW 
 
 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report which detailed the use 

of the Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and recommended amendments to 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014 

the Council’s policy. It was reported that whilst the Council had not used its RIPA powers 
in the past year, there had been a non-RIPA authorisation of surveillance in relation to a 
sickness absence case as part of an HR investigation. The Committee had no concerns 
relating to the Council’s use of RIPA or over the proposed amendments to the policy. 
 
The Committee NOTED  
 
(A) That the Council had not used the RIPA surveillance powers in the period July to 

September 2014, or for the year 2013/14. 
 

(B) The intention of the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner to carry out an 
inspection of the Council’s use of RIPA in November 2014. 
 

The Committee 
 
AGREED the amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy highlighted in bold red in the 

appendix to the report. 
  
11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2014 
 
 The Committee NOTED the Annual Review Letter 2014 from the Local Government 

Ombudsman. 
  
12. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Plain English accounts 

The Committee thanked the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems for the 
production of the plain English version of the accounts, which had been sent to all 
councillors. 

  
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee AGREED 

 
(A) To cancel the meeting on 27 November 2014. 

 
(B) To arrange meetings for: 

• Friday 27 March 2015 at 9am 
• Friday 26 June 2015 at 9am 
• Friday 25 September 2015 at 9am 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



  
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 MARCH 2015 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014 / 2015: PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee notes: 
 

• Progress against the delivery of the 2014 / 2015 Audit Plan 
 
 
 

Report Author: Steve Crabtree 
Position: Shared Head of Internal Audit (for Peterborough UA / Cambridge City / South Cambridgeshire Councils) 
Contact: Peterborough Office: 01733 384557 

Cambridge Office: 01223 458181 
South Cambridgeshire Office: 01954 713445 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 5



  
 

 
DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring the Corporate Governance Committee up to date with progress made against the delivery of the 2014 / 2015 

Internal Audit Plan. This report aims to: 
 
• Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls operated across the Council that have been subject to audit; 
• Advise the Committee of significant issues where controls need to improve to effectively manage risks; 
• Advise of any planned changes to reviews, slippage or deletions to that originally agreed on 21 March 2014; and 
• Track progress on the delivery of agreed actions which will be reported as part of the annual reporting process.  

 
1.2 The information included in this progress report will feed into, and inform our overall opinion in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report issued at the 

year-end. This opinion will in turn be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) included in the Stat
[...]
 compliance with existing ones to reduce the risk exposure for the Authority. 

No Controls are weak and / or there is consistent non-compliance, which can result in the failure of the system. Failure to improve controls will expose 
the Authority to significant risk, which could lead to major financial loss / embarrassment / failure to achieve key objectives. 

 
This is based upon the number and type of recommendations we make in each report and is for any control weaknesses that jeopardises the complete operation 
of the service. The prioritisation is established as follows: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS MADE TO IMPROVE ASSURANCE LEVELS 
Status Definitions Implementation 
Critical Extreme control weakness that jeopardises the complete operation of the service. Immediately 

High Fundamental control weakness which significantly increases the risk / scope for error, fraud, or loss of efficiency. As a matter of priority 

Medium Significant control weakness which reduces the effectiveness of procedures designed to protect assets and revenue of 
the Authority. 

At the first opportunity 

Low Control weakness, which, if corrected, will enhance control procedures that are already relatively robust. As soon as reasonably practical 
 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

  
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 MARCH 2015 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015 / 2016 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee endorse: 
 
• The Annual Plan 2015 / 2016 
• The Audit Charter 
• The Internal Audit Code of Ethics; and 
• The services performance indicators 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

  
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is the Internal Audit Plan for 2015 / 2016 for consideration by Corporate 

Governance Committee, together with the associated documents which have been 
established in accordance with best practice as laid down in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  


[...]
o account qualitative as well 
as quantitative considerations implied in the definition. . We would be happy to discuss with 
you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.  

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial 
determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all the circumstances that 
might ultimately influence our judgement. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion 
by reference to all matters that could be significant to users of the financial statements, 
including the total effect of any audit misstatements, and our evaluation of materiality at that 
date.  

ISA (UK & Ireland) 450 (revised) requires us to record all misstatements identified except 
those that are “clearly trivial”.  All uncorrected misstatements found which are not “clearly 
trivial” will be presented to you in our year-end report. 

5.4 Fees 
The Audit Commission has published a scale fee for all authorities.  This is defined as the fee 
required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Audit Commission Act in 
accordance with the Code of Audit Practice 2010. The indicative fee scale for the audit of 
South Cambridgeshire District Council is £69,300.    

The requirement to audit group accounts is a change in scope to our audit and additional 
procedures will be required   We  will therefore be seeking  an additional audit fee for this 
work and will communicate this to the Corporate Governance Committee once this has been 
agreed with management and the Audit Commission or its successor body.  

5.5 Your audit team 
The engagement team is led by Mark Hodgson, who has significant experience on South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.   Mark is supported by Rachel Brittain. Rachel will be 
responsible for the day-to-day direction of audit work and is the key point of contact for the 
Executive Director (Corporate Services). 

5.6 Timetable of commu
[...]
nership registered in England and Wales with
registered number OC300001 and is a member firm
of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© Ernst & Young LLP 2014. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

Page 75



Page 76

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 27 March 2015 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects)  

 
 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PROCESS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is for Corporate Governance Committee to conduct the 

annual review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process and agree 
any changes considered necessary. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but it has been brought because: 

(a) it enables Corporate Governance Committee to exercise its governance 
responsibility for risk management; 

(b) annual review of the Risk Management Strategy and process is good practice 
to ensure that these remain relevant, adequate and effective. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Corporate Governance Committee approves the proposed 

revised Risk Management Strategy, as set out at Appendix A to this report.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The proposed revised Risk Management Strategy has been updated to reflect:  

 that the Strategic Risk Register now goes to Cabinet as part of the Position 
Statement report on Finance, Performance and Risk, rather than to Corporate & 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder meetings; 

 that the date risks are first included on the Strategic Risk Register is now recorded;  
 that the updated Corporate Plan was adopted by Council on 26 February 2015; and 
 a change of job title. 

It therefore represents appropriate application of risk management best practice to 
the Council’s strategy and process. 

 
5. The Strategic Risk Register, the risks included, assessments of their impact and/or 

likelihood, and associated control measure
[...]
t, partnership and shared service risk registers to the strategic risk 
register and/or service area risk registers, as appropriate. 

 Facilitates inclusion of risks identified in reports to Members, in the appropriate 
risk register 

 Recommends training for staff and Members to EMT. 
 Facilitates relevant training, guidance and advice on risk management. 
 Communicates risk management matters to staff.     

   
 Notes: 

 Relevant officers’ job descriptions shall include responsibility in respect of risk 
and risk management. 

 The management competency framework incorporates risk management. 
 

 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 27th March 2015 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal & Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
  UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA & OSC INSPECTION REPORT  

 
Purpose 
 

1. To update on the use of RIPA powers in the last two quarters and to note the report 
by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners on the use of RIPA covert surveillance 
following an inspection in November 2014.  
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) NOTE the information contained in the report about the council’s use of 
surveillance powers in the period October 2014 to March 2015. 

 
(b) NOTE the covering letter at Appendix A from the Office of the Surveillance 

Commissioner following an inspection on 4th November 2014 on the council’s 
use of RIPA. 

 
(c) NOTE the inspection report at Appendix B which makes one recommendation 

that a single inventory for technical equipment be put in place and that this 
recommendation has been accepted and complied with by the council. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates covert investigations by a 

number of bodies, including local authorities.  It was introduced to ensu
[...]
ackground papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
None 
 
Contact Officer:  Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713027 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 111



Page 112

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7, 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	Progress Internal Audit APPENDIX 1 - CHARTER
	Progress Internal Audit APPENDIX 2 - ETHICS v 01
	Progress Internal Audit APPENDIX 3 - PLAN v 01
	Internal Progress APPENDIX 4 - PERF INDS v 01

	6 External Audit Plan 2014/15
	7 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013-14
	8 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Managemnt Strategy Appendix

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update on use of RIPA & OSC Inspection Report
	RIPA Appendix A (open)
	RIPA Appendix B (confidential)




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Friday, 27 March 2015 at 9.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman
Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Richard Barrett Andrew Fraser
Bridget Smith John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Caroline Ryba Head of Finance

External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young
Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit
Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND INTRODUCTIONS

Councillors Douglas de Lacey and Peter Topping had sent their apologies.

The Chairman introduced Caroline Ryba, the new Head of Finance. The Committee noted 
that the post was a job share arrangement with Cambridge City Council.

The Committee said farewell to Councillor Richard Barrett, who was standing down at the 
next election, and thanked him for all his hard work over many years.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2014 were agreed as a correct record.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2014/15

Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, presented this report, which detailed the 
progress made against the delivery of the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. The following 
matters were then discussed.

Housing Company
The Executive Director explained that he had asked Internal Audit to review the setting up 
of Ermine Street Housing Ltd, to ensure that the Council would put the correct governance 
arrangements in place. Steve Crabtree assured the Committee that if the housing 
company were audited now it would receive a significant assurance, instead of the limited 
assurance actually received.

Report format
The Executive Director explained that full details of internal reports had been shared with 
individual councillors on request. The Executive Director rejected the suggestion that the 
results of previous audits should be included in the report in an attempt to “benchmark” 
performance, as the scope of audits change. Steve Crabtree agreed to provide more 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015

details in these reports in future, particularly when there were any “high” status 
recommendations.

Management response
The Executive Director assured the Committee that if any management responses to 
auditors’ requests were deemed not to be adequate or timely, this would be reported to 
the Committee. He explained that internal audits were a management tool and he 
expressed the concern that publishing full reports in the agenda could lead to criticism of 
an individual officer’s performance. The Committee noted that all the recommendations 
made by the internal auditors in the report had been accepted by officers.

The Committee NOTED the report.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16

Steve Crabtree, Head of Internal Audit, invited the Committee to endorse the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16, along with the Audit Charter, the Internal Audit Code of 
Ethics and the services performance indicators.

Minor amendments
The Committee agreed to amend the report to state that the Corporate Governance 
Committee reviewed the Code of Ethics annually. The Committee agreed that the target 
for the percentage of actions implemented to timescale should be an aspirational 100%.

Payroll
The Committee noted that the Plan no longer included an audit of payroll, as this function 
was now being carried out by Cambridge City Council on behalf of this authority.

National Fraud Initiative(NFI)
The Committee understood that whilst the NFI highlighted a number of cases that needed 
to be reviewed, further investigation usually revealed nothing untoward.

Project management
The Committee noted that internal audit would be assessing whether the Council’s 
projects were being managed in accordance with best practice. Councillor Bridget Smith 
requested that internal audit look at Northstowe under its review of project management.

City Deal.
The Executive Director explained that as the governance of the Greater Cambridge City 
Deal was this authority’s responsibility it would also be part of the Audit Plan. The 
Committee agreed that internal audit should report on the New Homes Bonus and the City 
Deal at the next meeting.

Choice based lettings
The Committee understood that the Council was the lead authority for the delivery of 
Home Link Choice based lettings scheme and so internal audit will review the authority’s 
system for allocating voids. The Head of Internal Audit agreed to investigate whether 6 
audit days were required to look at the process.

Waste and recycling
The Committee noted that the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder was responsible 
for reviewing both the recent changes made to the collection rounds and the progression 
of the shared service arrangements with Cambridge City Council.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015

Housing services’ response repairs
The Committee noted that the housing services’ response repairs service, which had been 
contracted out, was currently being audited and a report was likely to be received at the 
next Committee meeting.

The Committee 

ENDORSED

A) The Annual Plan 2015/16;
B) The Audit Charter;
C) The Internal Audit Code of Ethics;
D) The services performance indicators.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15

Mark Hodgson, External Auditor from Ernst and Young, presented this Plan which 
provided the Committee with details of the audit work they planned to carry out regarding 
the financial statements of the Council, in order to provide their audit opinion and value for 
money conclusion in respect of the 31 March audit year.

Group accounts
The Committee noted that following the setting up of Ermine Street Housing Ltd the 
Council would be preparing group accounts for the first time. The Committee understood 
that there would be an additional audit fee for the extra work and further details would be 
reported to the Committee once it had been agreed with the Council’s management and 
the Audit Commission or its successor body.

Materiality
Mark Hodgson explained the concept of audit materiality. The Committee noted that 
materiality was defined as an amount large enough “to influence the users of the financial 
statements.” Mark Hodgson explained that usually auditors would define a materiality level 
as somewhere between 0.5% to 2% of gross expenditure. In the case of this Council he 
considered that 2% would be appropriate, as the authority was considered to be a 
relatively low audit risk, with robust financial systems and an adequate level of reserves. 
Mark Hodgson would keep this level under review throughout the audit.

Financial resilience
Mark Hodgson explained that as the Council’s external auditor, he asked: “if we look at the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and ignore the planned but unidentified savings (on the 
basis that they might not be achieved), is the cumulative deficit at the end of the plan’s 
period bigger than the sum of reserves?”
If it is:

(1) That would lead to a “significant risk” in the Value-for-Money report: and
(2) If the gap (between the cumulative deficit and the reserves) is greater than the 

Auditors’ materiality level, that could lead to a qualification of the Financial 
Resilience criteria

For the Council’s current Medium Term Financial Strategy, if the planned but unidentified 
savings are ignored, the cumulative deficit at the end of the plan period was less than the 
reserves, so the concerns above did not arise.

The Committee noted that following comment from officers, whilst the Council had 
sufficient funds in its reserves to balance the budget in the short term, extra savings of 
£630,000 a year had been identified as being required to balance the budget in the longer 
term.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015

The Committee NOTED the Plan.

7. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14

Mark Hodgson presented this report on the claims made by the Council for grants and 
subsidies from central government and other grant paying bodies. 

Housing benefits subsidy claim
Mark Hodgson was pleased to report that no errors had been found in the testing of the 
detailed cases and so no “extended testing” had been required. The Committee were so 
impressed by this it was requested that the Chairman recommend the team responsible 
for the Council’s Going the Extra Mile award.

The Committee NOTED the report.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Committee to carry out its 
annual review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.

The Committee

APPROVED the proposed revised Risk Management Strategy, as set out at Appendix A 
to this report.

9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE ON USE OF 
RIPA & OSC INSPECTION REPORT

The Executive Director presented this item on the Council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) in the last two quarters and the report by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners on the use of RIPA covert surveillance following an 
inspection in November 2014.

The Committee noted that the Council’s fraud officers had been transferred over to the 
Department of Work and Pensions, who had taken over responsibility for benefit fraud. 
The Council remained responsible for all other fraud within the remit of the authority.

The Executive Director reported that combined training with East Cambridgeshire District 
Council had now taken place and that the Monitoring Officer had liaised with the Health 
and Environmental Services Director regarding the investigation into alleged theft from a 
clothes bank.

The Committee

NOTED

A) The information contained in the report about the council’s use of surveillance 
powers in the period October 2014 to March 2015.

B) The covering letter at Appendix A from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner 
following an inspection on 4th November 2014 on the council’s use of RIPA.

C) The inspection report at Appendix B which makes one recommendation that a single 
inventory for technical equipment be put in place and that this recommendation has 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 March 2015

been accepted and complied with by the Council.

10. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

None.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Friday 26 June at 9am.

The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m.


